503853198 06/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3899847

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
SEQUENCE:		2				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
GECKO HOLDINGS PT	FY LTD		12/17/2015			
				·		
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	SYNOPSYS					
Street Address:		MIDDLEFIELD ROAD				
City:	MOUNTAIN					
State/Country:	CALIFORN	IA				
Postal Code:	94043					
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number	1			
Property Type Patent Number:		0415	-			
			_			
Patent Number: 8869						
Patent Number:		5735				
Application Number:	1404	40929				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		8)689-1645				
		e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se				
Phone:	-	3976447		an.		
Email:	uspt	@hiplegal.com				
Correspondent Name:	JUD	TH SZEPESI				
Address Line 1:		5 STEVENS CREEK BLVD.				
Address Line 2:		E 250				
Address Line 4:	CUF	PERTINO, CALIFORNIA 95014				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JUDITH A. SZEPESI				
SIGNATURE:		/Judith Szepesi/				
DATE SIGNED:		06/02/2016				
Total Attachments: 6						
• •	•	le For Recordation#page1.tif				
source=Gecko to Synops	sys - Bill of Sa	le For Recordation#page2.tif				

source=Gecko to Synopsys - Bill of Sale For Recordation#page3.tif
source=Gecko to Synopsys - Bill of Sale For Recordation#page4.tif
source=Gecko to Synopsys - Bill of Sale For Recordation#page5.tif
source=Gecko to Synopsys - Bill of Sale For Recordation#page6.tif

BILL OF SALE

THIS BILL OF SALE is being executed and delivered as of December 17, 2015 (this "<u>Bill</u> <u>of Sale</u>") by **GECKO HOLDINGS PTY LTD**, a proprietary company limited by shares and incorporated in Australia (the "<u>Seller</u>"), to and for the benefit of **SYNOPSYS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Purchaser</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Bill of Sale shall have the meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

A. The Seller and the Purchaser are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") whereby, upon the terms set forth therein, the Seller has agreed to sell, and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase, the Transferred Assets.

B. This Bill of Sale is being delivered by the Seller to the Purchaser pursuant to Section 1.10(a)(ii) of the Purchase Agreement.

SALE

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Purchaser all of (and the entire right, title and interest in, to and under) the Transferred Assets, free and clear of any Encumbrances, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale is intended to provide any rights to the Seller beyond those rights expressly provided to the Seller in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale is intended to impose any obligations or other Liabilities on the Purchaser beyond those obligations and other Liabilities expressly imposed on the Purchaser in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale is intended to limit any of the rights or remedies available to the Purchaser under the Purchase Agreement. If there is any inconsistency between the Purchase Agreement and this Bill of Sale, the Purchase Agreement will control.
- 3. This Bill of Sale shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware irrespective of the choice of laws principles of the State of Delaware, as to all matters, including, without limitation, matters of validity, construction, effect, enforceability, performance and remedies and in respect of the statute of limitations or any other limitations period applicable to any claim, controversy or dispute.
- 4. This Bill of Sale may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement. The exchange of a fully executed Bill of Sale (in counterparts or otherwise) by facsimile or

WEIL:\95525932\4\76789.0021

PATENT REEL: 038786 FRAME: 0577 electronic delivery in .pdf format shall be sufficient to bind the parties to the terms and provisions of this Bill of Sale.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Bill of Sale to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

> GOANNA SOFTWARE PTY LTD An Australian proprietary company

By: Multing Name: CARL & MIDDLEATUR ST

Title: NE CARR

Bill of Sale Signature Page

PATENT REEL: 038786 FRAME: 0579 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Bill of Sale to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

SYNOPSYS, INC. A Delaware corporation

By:

Name: RANDY TINSLEY Title: VP, STRATEGIC & CORPORATE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Bill of Sale Signature Page

PATENT REEL: 038786 FRAME: 0580

Part 2.9(a)

The following disclosures pertain only to the first sentence of Section 2.9(a) of the Purchase Agreement:

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Patent or Publication Number	Patent or Publication Date	Owner
Generating A Transition System For Use With Model Checking	Europe	7800309.2	September 7, 2012	EP2074507	July 1, 2009	National ICT Australia Limited
Generating A Transition System For Use With Model Checking	United States	12/441889	September 13, 2007	8850415	September 30, 2014	National ICT Australia Limited
Generating A Transition System For Use With Model Checking	Australia	2007299571	September 12, 2007	2007299571	September 12, 2013	National ICT Australia Limited
Generating A Transition System For Use With Model Checking	Japan	20090528549T	September 12, 2007	2010504572	February 12, 2010	National ICT Australia Limited
Generating A Transition System For Use With Model Checking	WIPO	2007AU01355	September 12, 2007	08034170	March 27, 2008	National ICT Australia Limited
Generating A Transition System For Use With Model Checking	South Korea	20097007803	September 12, 2007	20090071596	July 1, 2009	National ICT Australia Limited
Multi Language Software Code Analysis	South Korea	10-2010- 7013614	November 17, 2008			National ICT Australia Limited
Multi Language Software Code Analysis	Europe	08851908.7	November 17, 2008	2223213	September 1, 2010	National ICT Australia

Patents, Patent Applications and Provisionals

128870470.3

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Patent or Publication Number	Patent or Publication Date	Owner	
						Limited	
Multi Language Software Code Analysis	United States	12/743695	November 17, 2008	8869120	October 21, 2014	National ICT Australia Limited	
Multi Language Software Code Analysis	Australia	2008328515	November 17, 2008	2008328515	July 24, 2014	National ICT Australia Limited	
Multi Language Software Code Analysis	WIPO	2008AU01709	November 17, 2008	09065168	May 28, 2009	National ICT Australia Limited	
Inter-Procedural Analysis Of Computer Programs	United States	12/709053	February 19, 2010	8296735	October 23, 2012	National ICT Australia Limited	
Analysis Of Program Code	United States	14/540929	November 13, 2014	20150220419	August 6, 2015	National ICT Australia Limited	
Analysis Of Program Code	Australia	2014262202	November 12, 2014	2014262202	August 20, 2015	National ICT Australia Limited	

Registered Trademark

Trademark	Jurisdictio n	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
Goanna	Australia	1232330	March 31, 2008	1232330	March 31, 2008	National ICT Australia Limited

128870470.3

RECORDED: 06/02/2016